



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOANNA SWOMLEY and LAWRENCE BROCCINI,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION FILED
)	JULY 23, 2015
Plaintiffs below, Appellants,)	
)	No. 180, 2015
v.)	
MARTIN SCHLECHT, JOSEPH MARTIN, KENNETH BRADLEY, and SYNQOR HOLDINGS, LLC,)	On Appeal from C.A. No. 9355-VCL in the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware
Defendants below, Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Catherine A. Gaul (#4310)
Andrew D. Cordo (#4534)
500 Delaware Avenue, 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 654-1888

*Attorneys for Appellants Joanna Swomley
and Lawrence Brocchini*

Dated: July 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Alleged Facts Showing that the Elements of <i>M&F Worldwide</i> Were Not Satisfied and Entire Fairness Remained the Standard of Review Applicable to the Merger.....	3
A. The Committee Failed to Meet Its Duty of Care in Negotiating a Fair Price	3
1. The Merger Price Was Unfair, Which Raises the Inference that the Process Was Substantively Unfair	3
2. The Special Committee Failed to Replicate Arm's-Length Bargaining.....	6
a. The Special Committee Failed to Obtain Any Value for the '054 Litigation.....	7
b. The Special Committee Failed to Obtain Any Standalone Value for the Patent Portfolio.....	11
B. The Special Committee's Empowerment Was Hamstrung by the Founder Group	12
C. The Complaint Raises Sufficient Challenges to the Special Committee's Independence.....	15
D. The Merger Was Not Conditioned on Approval by a Majority of the Unaffiliated Stockholders from the Time of the Founder Group's First Overture	18

E. The Minority Stockholders Were Coerced	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	6
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int'l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999)	1
<i>Del. Open MRI Radiology Assocs., P.A. v. Keller</i> , 898 A.2d 290 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014)	7
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	1, 3, 18
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	8
<i>In re W. Nat'l Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000)	16
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979).....	19
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	15, 19
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000)	7

OTHER

- Strine, Jr., Leo E., *Documenting the Deal: How Quality Control and Candor Can Improve Boardroom Decision-Making and Reduce the Litigation Target Zone*,
70 Bus. Law. 679 (2015) 12-14
